

2025 Alaska PFD Sweepstakes Rules

- 1. NO PURCHASE OR PAYMENT OF ANY KIND IS NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN THIS SWEEPSTAKES.
- 2. EACH SWEEPSTAKES ENTRY WILL HAVE AN EQUAL CHANCE OF WINNING. MAKING A PURCHASE WILL NOT IMPROVE AN INDIVIDUAL ENTRY'S CHANCES OF WINNING.
- **3. Privacy:** Information submitted with an entry is subject to Nuvision Federal Credit Union's Privacy Policy. To review our Privacy Notice, please click <u>here</u>.
- 4. Sweepstakes Period: The Sweepstakes begins January 27, 2025, and ends March 31, 2025.

5. Eligibility:

- a. Sweepstakes is open to all eligible Alaskan residents age 18 and above who are members in good standing with Nuvision Federal Credit Union.
- b. Employees and volunteers of Nuvision Credit Union and its subsidiaries, and their immediate family members, are not eligible to win.
- c. Entry and acceptance of prize constitutes permission to use the winner's name and likeness for purposes of advertising and promotion on behalf of Nuvision without further compensation.
- d. Winners are responsible for any taxes associated with the prize. Nuvision Credit Union will provide an IRS Form 1099 to each winner.

6. How to Enter:

- To enter automatically, members must successfully deposit a 2025 Alaska Permanent Fund Dividend (PFD) via direct deposit from the State of Alaska into a Nuvision Credit Union account.
- b. The primary account holder of the selected account will receive the prize.
- c. Direct deposit of your PFD must be posted by the State of Alaska at Nuvision Credit Union in October 2025.
- d. Entries using macro, robotic, script or other forms of automatic entry will be disgualified. Proof of submission does not constitute proof of receipt. Nuvision Federal Credit Union is not responsible for late, incomplete, or inaccurate entries. The Credit Union is not responsible for electronic transmission errors resulting in omission, interruption, deletion, defect, delay in operations or transmission, theft or destruction or unauthorized access to or alterations of entry materials, or for technical, network, telephone equipment, electronic, computer, hardware or software malfunctions or limitations of any kind, or inaccurate transmissions of or failure to receive entry information by Nuvision Federal Credit Union on account of technical problems or traffic congestion on the Internet or at any website or any combination thereof. If for any reason the sweepstakes is not capable of running as planned, including infection by computer virus, bugs, tampering, unauthorized intervention, fraud, technical failures, or any other causes which corrupt or affect the administration, security, fairness, integrity, or proper conduct of the sweepstakes, Nuvision Federal Credit Union reserves the right at its sole discretion to cancel, terminate, modify or suspend the sweepstakes. Nuvision Federal Credit Union reserves the right to select winners from eligible entries received as of such termination date. Nuvision Federal Credit Union further reserves the right to disgualify any individual who tampers with the entry process. Nuvision Federal Credit Union may prohibit an entrant from participating in the sweepstakes if it determines that said entrant is attempting to undermine the legitimate operation of the sweepstakes by cheating, hacking, deception or other unfair practices or intending to abuse, threaten or harass other entrants.

- 7. Alternate Method of Entry: To enter the 2025 Nuvision Alaska PFD Sweepstakes without making a purchase, mail a letter including the heading "2025 Nuvision Alaska PFD Sweepstakes Alternate Method of Entry," your full name, member number, mailing address, phone number, email address, and the statement "Please enter me into the 2025 Nuvision Alaska PFD Sweepstakes drawing as an alternate method of entry. I understand that I do not need to make a purchase to enter this sweepstakes. By submitting this entry, I certify that I meet the eligibility requirements of this contest.," along with your signature and date, to: Nuvision Alaska, Attn: Marketing/2025 PFD Sweepstakes, 440 E. 36th Avenue, Anchorage, AK 99503. Your letter must be postmarked no later than March 31, 2025, to qualify, and incomplete, illegible, or late entries will be disqualified. Each entry must be mailed in a separate envelope, and AMOE entries will have the same chance of winning as any other entry method. Limit one entry per person.
- **8.** Selection of Winners: The winners will be selected at random by a random name selector website from among the eligible entries received as of the specified end date.
- 9. Odds: The odds of winning are dependent upon the number of eligible participants who enter.

10. Prizes and Notification of Winners:

- a. Winners will be notified in October 2025 after all PFD direct deposits are concluded in October 2025.
- b. Four (4) winners will be selected in this promotion, via random computer selection. Odds of winning are dependent on the total number of PFD direct deposits which are directed to Nuvision member accounts. Multiple PFD deposits into one account, or multiple entries in the name of any one individual, count as one entry.
- c. Three (3) winners will receive a runner up prize amount of \$2,500 and one (1) winner will receive a grand prize amount of \$5,000.
- d. Selected winners, if first time Nuvision PFD direct deposit participants or first-time deposits since 2023, will have a chance to have their prize money doubled to \$5,000 and \$10,000.
- e. The names of the winners will be available at the termination of the contest at any Nuvision Credit Union location or online at <u>https://nuvisionfederal.com</u>.
- 11. Limitation of Liability: The Credit Union is not responsible for any loss or damage which may occur in connection with the sweepstakes. By entering this sweepstakes, entrants waive all right to, and hold Nuvision Federal Credit Union harmless from, any claim, liability, loss, damage (including punitive, incidental, and consequential damages), or expense (including attorneys' fees) arising out of or in connection with participation in this sweepstakes or the acceptance, use, or misuse of any prize. The Credit Union and each of its officers, directors, employees, members, representatives and agents are not responsible for any negligence, claims, liability, injury, property loss, or other damages of entrants and/or winners arising from, or in connection with, acceptance, use, misuse, or possession of any prize awarded or participation in this sweepstakes. The Credit Union is not responsible for any incorrect or inaccurate information, whether caused by tampering, hacking, or by any of the equipment or programming associated with the sweepstakes. The Credit Union reserves the right to disqualify entrants who fail to follow these Official Rules or who make any misrepresentations relative to the Sweepstakes and redemption of a prize.
 SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
- **12.** Choice of Law: All issues and questions concerning the construction, validity, interpretation, and enforceability of these Official Rules, or the rights and obligations of entrant and the Credit Union in connection with the Sweepstakes, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the substantive laws of the State of Alaska, USA, without regard to choice of law rules.